•	Average rated life at 3 hrs/start:
24,000 hours on programmed
rapid start ballasts and 18,000
hours on instant start ballasts.
At 12 hrs/start: 30,000 hours on
programmed rapid start ballasts
and 26,000 hours on instant
start ballasts.

/1
0
P
ho
to
gr
ap
hy
SYLVANIA, ECOLOGIC, CURVALUME, OCTRON QUICK 60+, XP and XPS are registered trademarks of OSRAM SYLVANIA Inc.
SEE THE WORLD IN A NEW LIGHT is a registered trademark of OSRAM SYLVANIA Inc.
QUICKTRONIC is a registered trademark of OSRAM GmbH.
Sample Specification
		  Leg				    Avg.		  Nominal
Item	 Ordering	 Spacing		  Initial	 Mean	 Rated		  Length
Number	 Abbreviation	 (inches)	 Watts	 Lumens	 Lumens1	 Life (hrs)2	 Bulb	 (inches)	 CCT	 CRI
21693	 FBO31/830XP/ECO	 1-5/8"	 31	 2,775	 2,636	 24,000	 T8	 22.5	 3000K	 85
21695	 FBO31/835XP/ECO	 1-5/8"	 31	 2,775	 2,636	 24,000	 T8	 22.5	 3500K	 85
21696	 FBO31/841XP/ECO	 1-5/8"	 31	 2,775	 2,636	 24,000	 T8	 22.5	 4100K	 85
22054	 FBO32/830XP/6/ECO	 6"	 32	 2,900	 2,755	 24,000	 T8	 22.5	 3000K	 85
22055	 FBO32/835XP/6/ECO	 6"	 32	 2,900	 2,755	 24,000	 T8	 22.5	 3500K	 85
22057	 FBO32/841XP/6/ECO	 6"	 32	 2,900	 2,755	 24,000	 T8	 22.5	 4100K	 85
22168	 FBO32/850XPS/6/ECO	 6"	 32	 2,980	 2,830	 24,000	 T8	 22.5	 5000K	 85
1. Lumen maintenance: 95% at 8,000 hrs., 94% at 9600 hrs.
2. Based on 3 hrs/start on electronic programmed rapid ballast. 18,000 hour average rated life on instant start.
Ordering Information
FBO	 32	 /	 8	 35	 XP®	 /	 6	 /	 ECO®